

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LeeAnne Walters, as Next of
Friend for Two Minor Children,
G.W. 1 and G.W. 2, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-12726

Hon. Judith E. Levy

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
Leslie M. Norwood
SECURITIES INDUSTRY & FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7300

Thomas J. Howlett
BODMAN PLC
1901 St. Antoine Street
6th Floor at Ford Field
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 393-7528

Robert A. Sacks
Amanda F. Davidoff
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry & Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. Overview of the Municipal Bond Market	4
B. The Role of the Municipal Underwriter	6
C. Municipal Underwriting Is Heavily Regulated and the Duties of Municipal Underwriters are Well Defined	7
1. MSRB and SEC Rules	7
2. Antifraud Provisions of the Federal Securities Laws	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. UNDERWRITERS ARE NOT AND CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR THE ACTIONS OF BOND ISSUERS MERELY BY UNDERWRITING MUNICIPAL BONDS	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory of Liability Undermines the Role of the Underwriter	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory of Liability Has No Limiting Principle	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory of Liability Would Have Catastrophic Consequences For Municipalities and the People They Serve	18
D. As Persuasively Argued By Defendants, Plaintiffs’ Legal Theories for Underwriter Liability Founder	20
1. An underwriter cannot conspire to violate the Constitution by underwriting and purchasing municipal bonds	21
2. Federal securities law preempts Plaintiffs’ negligence claim	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Automated Matching Sys. Exch., LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 826 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	23
<i>In re Equimed, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1865011 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2006).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	11
<i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	18
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	18
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	23
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	23
<i>Lorenzo v. S.E.C.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	11
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 818 S.E.2d 852 (W.Va. 2018).....	18-19
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	25

Picard Chem. Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.,
 940 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Mich. 1996)17

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 11475742 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010).....13

Rudd v. City of Norton Shores, Michigan,
 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020)21

S.E.C. v. Ginder,
 752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014)11

Smith v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
 482 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2007)15

Tapucu v. Gonzales,
 399 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2005)20

Union Cty., IA v. Piper Jaffray & Co.,
 741 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....18

United States v. Fausto,
 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....22

United States v. Hamm,
 952 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2020) 21-22

United States v. King,
 840 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir. 1988)20

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,
 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)23

Warner Commc’ns, Inc. v. Murdoch,
 581 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Del. 1984).....14

In re Wicat Sec. Litig.,
 600 F. Supp. 1236 (D. Utah 1984).....12

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 17-18

C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva,
 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Statutes, Rules, and Agency Materials

15 U.S.C. § 77c10

15 U.S.C. § 77q.....11

15 U.S.C. § 78ff8

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....11

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....8

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....8

15 U.S.C. § 78o-4.....8, 14

15 U.S.C. § 78q.....8

15 U.S.C. § 78s8

17 CFR § 240.10b-5.....11, 12

17 CFR § 240.15l-1.....9

An Act to Amend the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No.
 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975)22, 24

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
 Constitution of the United States, Pub. L. 42-22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13
 (1871) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1983)22

MSRB, Guidance on Disclosure and Other Sales Practice Obligations
 to Individual and Other Retail Investors in Municipal Securities
 (July 14, 2009)9

MSRB, Guidance on the Prohibition on Underwriting Issues of
 Municipal Securities For Which A Financial Advisory
 Relationship Exists Under Rule G-23 (Nov. 27, 2011).....13

MSRB Interpretive Notice Concerning the Application of MSRB Rule
 G-17 to Underwriters of Municipal Securities (Aug. 2, 2012).....10, 12

MSRB Notice, MSRB Harmonizes Rules with Requirements of Regulation Best Interest (June 26, 2020).....9

MSRB Regulatory Notice 2017-14, Market Advisory on Issuer’s Designation of Underwriter’s Counsel (July 17, 2017).....13

MSRB Rule A-12.....8

MSRB Rule G-17.....8, 9, 10, 12

MSRB Rule G-23.....13

MSRB Rule G-30.....9

MSRB Rule G-42.....14, 15

Municipal Securities Disclosure, 53 Fed. Reg. 37778-01 (Sept. 28, 1988)11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, § 10(b), 48 Stat. 881 (1934) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78j).....22, 24

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n Release Notice, Release No. 34-3230, 1942 WL 34443 (May 21, 1942)24

Other Authorities

Fola Akinnibi & Danielle Moran, *Wall Street Muni Underwriters Poised for Record Year in 2020*, Bloomberg (Dec. 1, 2020)4

Commentary: The Role of Issuer’s Counsel in a Municipal Bond Offering, The Bond Buyer (Nov. 8, 2013).....5

Robert A. Fippinger, *The Securities Law of Public Finance* (3d ed. supp. Nov. 2020).....8, 10, 11

Fixed Income Outstanding, SIFMA.....5

Darryl E. Getter & Raj Gnanarajah, Cong. Research Serv., R44146, *The Demand for Municipal Bonds: Issues for Congress* (2015).....4

State Expenditure Report, Nat’l Ass’n of State Budget Officers (2020).....5

Judy Wesalo Temel, *The Fundamentals of Municipal Bonds* (5th ed. 2001)4, 5, 6, 7

Aaron Weitzman & Kyle Glazier, *How Shrinking Spreads Are Making the Muni Underwriting Business Unsustainable*, *The Bond Buyer* (June 9, 2016).....7
